

SC No. 232/2023
FIR No. 236/2013
PS LODHI COLONY
U/s. 143/145/147/148/149/155/156/153/436/
451/447/354/509/395/120B IPC
STATE Vs. ZAHRUL HUSSAIN & ORS.

21.11.2024

Present: Sh. Himat Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Zafar Abbas Naqvi, Ali Quazim, Zahrul
Hussain, Dilawar Abbas and Bilal Hussain, Rais
Abbas and Mehmood Pracha are on bail.

The proceedings as against accused Badrul already
abated on his death.

Mr. Ali Humam and Mr. Tanvir Ahmad, Ld.
Counsels for all accused persons.

Mr. Falak Mohammad, Mr. Akil Khan, and Mr.
Ashish, Ld. Counsels for complainant.

PW-1 Mohd. Shamim and PW Wasim Khan present.
However, PW-1 Mohd. Shamim states that he is suffering from
pain due to kidney stones since yesterday and needs to urgently
visit a doctor. PW Wasim Khan states that he is cousin brother of
PW-1 Mohd. Shamim and he will take PW-1 Mohd. Shamim to a
doctor today. Both the witnesses state that they cannot depose in
the Court today because of medical condition. PW-1 Mohd.
Shamim is directed to furnish his medical ultra sound report
regarding his stated medical condition, on next date.

**PW-1 Mohd. Shamim and PW Wasim Khan are
bound down for next date.**

IO Inspector Sanjiv Mandal is absent and has failed
to file the supplementary charge-sheet along with copy of

Contd....

SC No. 232/2023
FIR No. 236/2013

:: 2 ::

forwarding letter containing the description of nature of crime,
list of exhibits sent for Forensic Examination to FSL etc.

**Issue bailable warrant in the sum of Rs. 25,000/-
against IO Inspector Sanjiv Mandal, through office of DCP,
South-East, for next date.**

At this stage, accused Mehmood Parcha submits that
no further supplementary charge-sheet can be filed at this stage
as charges have already been framed.

In this regard, it is observed that what IO and
prosecution seek to file is not the additional evidence per se but
the documents that will explain the nature of evidence sought to
be adduced by prosecution.

Put up for PE on 22.01.2025.

(VISHAL SINGH)
ASJ-05, South-East District
Saket Courts, New Delhi:21.11.2024