

SC No. 232/2023  
FIR No. 236/2013  
PS LODHI COLONY  
U/s. 143/145/147/148/149/155/156/153/436/  
451/447/354/509/395/120B IPC  
STATE Vs. ZAHRUL HUSSAIN & ORS.

03.12.2025

Present: Mr. Zuned Khan, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Mehmood Pracha, Ali Quazim, Zafar  
Abbas Naqvi, Zahrul Hussain, Dilawar Abbas, Rais  
Abbas on bail.  
Accused Bilal Hussain absent.  
The proceedings as against accused Badrul already  
abated on his death.  
Ms. Nujhat Naseem, Proxy Counsels for Ld.  
Counsel Mr. Sanawar, for all the accused persons.  
Mr. Falak Mohammad, Ld. Counsel for complainant.  
IO Inspector Sanjiv Mandal is present.

PW-2 Mohd. Wasim Khan is present and partly  
cross-examined by accused Mehmood Parcha. His remaining  
cross-examination is deferred for next date on request of accused  
persons.

Accused Bilal Hussain is appearing through VC,  
without seeking prior permission of the Court. An application for  
exemption has been filed on behalf of accused Bilal Husaain on  
pretext of back pain. No medical document has been filed along  
with the application. The application is considered and dismissed.

**Issue bailable warrants in the sum of Rs. 20,000/-  
each against accused Bilal Hussain, through office of DCP,  
South-East, for next date.**

*Contd.....*

*SC No.*      *232/2023*  
*FIR No.*      *236/2013*

*:: 2 ::*

PW-1 Mohd. Shamim is present but discharged unexamined for today on request of accused persons.

**PW-1 Mohd. Shamim and PW-2 Mohd. Wasim Khan are bound down for next date.**

Put up for report onailable warrants and PE on 22.12.2025.

**Note :      This is more than 10 year old case and the trial needs to be conducted expeditiously.**

**(VISHAL SINGH)**  
**ASJ-05, South-East District**  
**Saket Courts, New Delhi:03.12.2025**